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EXCERPT FROM THE  MINUTES OF THE 1st  REGULAR SESSION OF THE HONORABLE
SANGGUNIANG   BAYAN,  TIGBAUAN,  ILOILO  HELD  AT  THE  S.B.  SESSION  HALL,
TIGBAUAN MUNICIPAL BUILDING, TIGBAUAN, ILOILO ON JANUARY 7, 2015 AT 1:40 IN
THE AFTERNOON

       PRESENT: 
HON. ROEL T. JARINA,   -   Vice  Mayor  &  Presiding  Officer
HON. JOSE DONEL T. TRASPORTO,   -  S.B. Member 
HON. RENEE LIBRODO-VALENCIA,  -  S.B. Member
HON. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL,                                            -  S.B. Member      
HON. MARLON R. TERUÑEZ,  -  S.B. Member
HON. MA. GERRYLIN SANTUYO-CAMPOSAGRADO,  -  S.B. Member
HON. SUZETTE MARIE HILADO-BANNO,  -  S.B. Member
HON. RICKY T. NULADA, -  S.B. Member 
HON. ARIEL I. BERNARDO, -  S.B. Member
HON. RONNIE T. PAGUNTALAN, -  Liga President

      
        ABSENT: NONE
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Resolution No. 2015-006

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING HEARTFELT THANKS AND GRATITUDE TO THE NATIONAL
IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION (NIA) - JALAUR RIVER MULTI-PURPOSE PROJECT (JRMP)
FOR GRAVELLING VARIOUS SERVICE ROADS WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TIGBAUAN
NAMELY:  SITIO  RIVERSIDE,  BARROC  (LATERAL  C),  BANGKAL  (LATERAL  C),  OLO
BARROC (LATERAL C), SITIO NASULI, NAPNAPAN NORTE (LATERAL B), LINO FLORES,
BAGUINGIN (LATERAL A-1), SITIO DULUCOTAN, BITAS (LATERAL A-3), NAPNAPAN SUR
AND BITAS (LATERAL A-2),  BAGUMBAYAN (LATERAL A-4)  OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF
TIGBAUAN

WHEREAS,  the Municipality  of  Tigbauan requested for  the assistance of  the
National Irrigation Administration (NIA) – Jalaur River Multi-Purpose Project II (JRMP II)
for  the  gravelling  of  various  service  roads  within  the  Municipality  namely  SITIO
RIVERSIDE,  BARROC  (LATERAL  C),  BANGKAL  (LATERAL  C),  OLO  BARROC
(LATERAL C),  SITIO NASULI,  NAPNAPAN NORTE (LATERAL B),  LINO FLORES,
BAGUINGIN  (LATERAL  A-1),  SITIO  DULUCOTAN,  BITAS  (LATERAL  A-3),
NAPNAPAN SUR AND BITAS (LATERAL A-2), BAGUMBAYAN (LATERAL A-4);

WHEREAS, NIA – JRMP II promptly responded to the request of the LGU and
has undertaken the necessary gravelling of the various service roads which is worthy of
recognition and commendation;

WHEREAS, the Local Government recognizes the significant contribution of the
gravelling project to the comfort and convenience of the constituents who are using the
above-mentioned service roads;

NOW, THEREFORE,  on motion of Hon. Ariel Bernardo, Chairman, Committee
on Economic  Affairs  & Investment  and was duly  seconded by  Hon.  Jose Donel  T.
Trasporto, Hon. Renee Librodo-Valencia, Hon. Ma. Gerrylin Santuyo-Camposagrado,
Hon. Ricky T. Nulada and Hon. Ronnie T. Paguntalan,
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RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to Express Heartfelt Thanks And Gratitude
To The National Irrigation Administration (NIA) - Jalaur River Multi-Purpose Project (JRMP) For
Gravelling Various Service Roads Within The Municipality Of Tigbauan Namely: Sitio Riverside,
Barroc (Lateral C), Bangkal (Lateral C), Olo Barroc (Lateral C), Sitio Nasuli, Napnapan Norte
(Lateral B), Lino Flores, Baguingin (Lateral A-1), Sitio Dulucotan, Bitas (Lateral A-3), Napnapan
Sur And Bitas (Lateral A-2), Bagumbayan (Lateral A-4) Of The Municipality Of Tigbauan

RESOLVED FURTHER,  to  furnish  copies  of  this  Resolution  to   Hon.  Mayor
Suzette Tenefrancia-Alquisada; to the National Irrigation Administration (NIA) and all
concerned for their information.

APPROVED.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

MARLENE TAYO-NAVA
        S.B. Secretary

ATTESTED:

ROEL T. JARINA
   Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

HON. ROEL T. JARINA, M.D.
Municipal Vice Mayor

Sangguniang Bayan Members:
Hon. Jose Donel T. Trasporto, Lawyer             Hon. Marlon R. Teruñez, Ph.D.                        Hon. Ricky T.  Nulada
Hon. Renee  Librodo- Valencia, CPA,MBMM    Hon. Ma. Gerrylin Santuyo- Camposagrado     Hon. Ariel I. Bernardo
Hon. Virgilio T.  Teruel, Lawyer                           Hon. Suzette Marie Hilado-Banno, M.D.           Hon.  Ronnie Paguntalan (LnB-Pres.)

“Public office is a public trust. Public Officials must at all times be accountable to the people.”   





         

 


